Execution copy Information Document – Norwegian Property ASA

22

interest greater than 50% of the share capital or voting rights, the lenders may demand full
repayment of the facility within 120 days after the occurrence of such event

• Amortization/repayment: The term loan facility shall be repaid by quarterly installments of
0.45% (1.80% per annum) commencing in October 2007 and shall mature in full on 6 June
2012.

In line with what is customary for facilities of this kind, the Bank Facilities are secured by way of, inter
alia, first priority mortgages over Norwegian Property’s and its subsidiaries’ shares, properties (other
than those separately financed as described above), trade receivables and bank accounts. The other debt
facilities have been secured, inter alia, by way of first priority mortgages against the relevant properties.

Capital resources, capitalisation and indebtedness
The table below shows the Company’s un-audited consolidated capitalization and net indebtedness
based on the pro forma figures as of 30 June 2007.

Amounts in NOK 1,000   30 June 2007
Shareholders’ equity (A)   6 585 051

Current debt
Guaranteed   13 128
Secured   9 622 782
Unguaranteed / unsecured   531 336
Total current debt   10 167 246

Non-current debt
Guaranteed   6 337
Secured   3 237 915
Unguaranteed / unsecured   499 017
Total non-current debt   3 743 269

Total indebtedness (B)   13 910 515

Total capitalization (A+B)   20 495 566

Cash and cash equivalents   1 100 340
Trading securities   599 015
Liquidity (C)   1 699 355

Current financial receivables (D)   -

Current bank debt   -
Current portion of non current debt   9 622 782
Other current financial debt   13 128
Current financial debt (E)   9 635 910

Net current financial indebtedness  (C + D – E) (F)   (7 936 555)

Non-current bank loans   1 726 915
Bonds issued   1 511 000
Other non-current loans   6 337
Non-current financial debt (G)   3 244 252

Net interest bearing debt (F-G)   (11 180 807)

Execution copy Information Document – Norwegian Property ASA

23

Trend information
Norwegian Property has not experienced any significant changes or trends that are significant to the
Company after 1 January 2007.The prospects for the Norwegian economy have for the period 1 January
2007 until the date of this Information Memorandum been good which have had a positive impact on
the rental market for commercial properties. The demand for office space is high whereas the
construction prices have been and are increasing significantly. Supply of new office space is limited by

[…]

Purchase price for the shares 39 574 396   94   3 719 993
Transaction cost estimate 80 000
Equity in Norgani as of 30.06.2007 (3 137 200)
Excess value (unallocated and not adjusted for tax effects) 662 793

Financing of the acquisition assumed in the pro forma figures
Purchase price, incl. costs 3 799 993
Additional borrowings (3 369 993)
Cash payments (430 000)

Adjustment 3 - Balance sheet as of 30.06.2007
The acquisition of the DnB Nor property at Aker Brygge in Oslo was agreed in July 2007, and included
in the pro forma figures. The acquisition was completed ultimo September 2007. Total estimated
purchase price (including costs) are NOK 1,800 million. In the pro forma figures, payments are
assumed to be financed by NOK 1,300 million as additional borrowings and NOK 500 million as cash
payments.

Execution copy Information Document – Norwegian Property ASA

41

Pro forma income statement for the period ended 30.06.2007

NPRO Norgani Adj. 1 Total
Actual Pro forma Pro forma

Figures in NOK 1.000 01.01 - 30.06 01.01 - 30.06 01.01 - 30.06 01.01 - 30.06
Rental income from properties 532 443   313 400   -   845 843
Other revenue 1 156   7 300   -   8 456
Gross rental income 533 599   320 700   -   854 299
Maintenance and property related costs (30 964)   (31 800)   -   (62 764)
Other operating expenses (31 338)   (38 200)   -   (69 538)
Total operating cost (62 302)   (70 000)   -   (132 302)
Operating profit before fair value adj. of investment property 471 297   250 700   -   721 997
Gain from fair value adjustment of investment property 1 057 530   130 700   -   1 188 230
Gain from sales of investment property -   6 000   -   6 000
Operating profit 1 528 827   387 400   -   1 916 227
Financial income 17 371   3 400   (8 944)   11 827
Financial costs (484 008)   (160 100)   (104 105)   (748 212)
Change in market value of financial derivative instruments 420 071   199 200   -   619 271
Net financial items (46 566)   42 500   (113 049)   (117 114)
Profit before income tax 1 482 262   429 900   (113 049)   1 799 113
Income tax expense (415 033)   (19 500)   31 654   (402 880)
Profit for the period 1 067 228   410 400   (81 395)   1 396 233
Minority interests (12 686)   -   -   (12 686)
Profit after minority interest 1 054 542   410 400   (81 395)   1 383 547

First half year 2007

Pro forma balance sheet as of 30.06.2007

NPRO Norgani Adj. 2 Adj. 3 Total
Actual Actual Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma

Figures in NOK 1.000 30.06 30.06 30.06 30.06 30.06
Assets
Properties etc 18 541 682   9 246 800   -   1 800 000   29 588 482
Excess value from acquisition of Norgani (unallocated) -   -   662 793   -   662 793
Receivables 853 545   144 300   -   -   997 845
Cash and cash equivalents 1 100 340   76 400   (430 000)   (500 000)   246 740
Total assets 20 495 567   9 467 500   232 793   1 300 000   31 495 860
Equity/liabilities
Shareholder's equity 6 527 531   3 137 200   (3 137 200)   -   6 527 531
Minority interests 57 520   -   -   -   57 520
Total equity 6 585 051   3 137 200   (3 137 200)   -   6 585 051
Interest bearing liabilities 12 860 697   6 163 400   3 369 993   1 300 000   23 694 090
Other liabilities 1 049 819   166 900   -   -   1 216 719
Total liabilities 13 910 516   6 330 300   3 369 993   1 300 000   24 910 809
Total equity and liabilities 20 495 567   9 467 500   232 793   1 300 000   31 495 860

30 June 2007

Pro forma income statement for the period ended 31.12.2006

NPRO Norgani Adj. 1 Total
Actual Pro forma Pro forma

Figures in NOK 1.000 01.01 - 31.12 01.01 - 31.12 01.01 - 31.12 01.01 - 31.12
Rental income from properties 968 860   553 700   -   1 522 560
Other revenue 20 364   20 700   -   41 064
Gross rental income 989 225   574 400   -   1 563 625
Maintenance and property related costs (76 377)   (59 400)   -   (135 777)
Other operating expenses (83 259)   (55 400)   -   (138 659)
Total operating cost (159 636)   (114 800)   -   (274 436)
Operating profit before fair value adj. of investment property 829 588   459 600   -   1 289 188
Gain from fair value adjustment of investment property 393 244   613 000   -   1 006 244
Gain from sales of investment property -   65 700   -   65 700
Operating profit 1 222 832   1 138 300   -   2 361 132
Financial income 2 527   21 500   (12 470)   11 557
Financial costs (727 448)   (286 400)   (200 728)   (1 214 576)
Change in market value of financial derivative instruments 76 743   58 700   -   135 443
Net financial items (648 178)   (206 200)   (213 198)   (1 067 576)
Profit before income tax 574 655   932 100   (213 198)   1 293 557
Income tax expense (160 903)   (222 200)   59 695   (323 408)
Profit for the period 413 751   709 900   (153 503)   970 149
Minority interests (1 027)   -   -   (1 027)
Profit after minority interest 412 725   709 900   (153 503)   969 122

Full year 2006

5.3.4 Norwegian Property pro forma income statement figures

The pro forma income statement figures for the period ended 31.12.2006 are calculated on the basis of
31.12.2006 actual figures. For the period ended 31.12.2006 pro forma adjustments are made in relation
with all acquisitions carried out in 2006 and 2007. These acquisitions include 41 properties acquired
from 09.06.2006 to 08.09.2006, Drammensveien 144 acquired 05.12.2006, the Nydalen-portfolio

Execution copy Information Document – Norwegian Property ASA

42

acquired 01.01.2007 and the agreement dated 12.07.2007 to acquire the DnB NOR Bank property at

[…]

actual figures for 2006, is assumed to cover the estimated central management fees for the
period from 01.01.2006 to the start up date.

• Net financial costs reported by the 41 properties acquired from June to September 2006 are
replaced by costs calculated based on the actual external financing of the properties arranged by
Norwegian Property after the acquisitions. Net financial costs reported by the Nydalen-
portfolio are also replaced by costs calculated for the period ended 31.12.2006, based on the
actual external financing of the properties arranged by Norwegian Property. The original
external financing of Drammensveien 144 are continued after the acquisition. Additional
borrowings in connection with the acquisition of  the DnB NOR Bank property at Aker Brygge
are not expected (only borrowings related to the financing of the acquisition).

• Net financial costs for the period ended 31.12.2006 (all acquisitions) and 30.06.2007 (the DnB
NOR Bank property at Aker Brygge) are adjusted for cash payments and additional drawings
made in connection with the financing of the acquisitions.

• Income taxes of 28% are calculated on profit before tax.

Pro forma income statement for the period ended 31.12.2006

NPRO Adj. 4 NPRO
Actual

Figures in NOK 1.000 09.06 - 31.12 01.01 - 31.12 01.01 - 31.12
Rental income from properties 410 133   558 727   968 860
Other revenue 4 640   15 724   20 364
Gross rental income 414 773   574 452   989 225
Maintenance and property related costs (20 216)   (56 161)   (76 377)
Other operating expenses (42 846)   (40 413)   (83 259)
Total operating cost (63 062)   (96 574)   (159 636)
Operating profit before fair value adj. of investment property 351 711   477 877   829 588
Gain from fair value adjustment of investment property 393 244   -   393 244
Gain from sales of investment property -   -   -
Operating profit 744 955   477 877   1 222 832
Financial income 13 521   (10 993)   2 528
Financial costs (295 762)   (431 686)   (727 448)
Change in market value of financial derivative instruments 76 743   -   76 743
Net financial items (205 498)   (442 679)   (648 177)
Profit before income tax 539 458   35 198   574 656
Income tax expense (148 565)   (12 338)   (160 903)
Profit for the period 390 892   22 860   413 752
Minority interests (1 256)   229   (1 027)
Profit after minority interest 389 636   23 089   412 726

Full year 2006

Execution copy Information Document – Norwegian Property ASA

43

Pro forma income statement for the period ended 30.06.2007

NPRO Adj. 4 NPRO
Actual

Figures in NOK 1.000 01.01 - 30.06 01.01 - 30.06 01.01 - 30.06
Rental income from properties 491 301   41 142   532 443
Other revenue 1 156   -   1 156
Gross rental income 492 457   41 142   533 599
Maintenance and property related costs (28 387)   (2 577)   (30 964)
Other operating expenses (31 338)   -   (31 338)
Total operating cost (59 725)   (2 577)   (62 302)
Operating profit before fair value adj. of investment property 432 732   38 565   471 297
Gain from fair value adjustment of investment property 1 057 530   -   1 057 530
Gain from sales of investment property -   -   -
Operating profit 1 490 262   38 565   1 528 827
Financial income 27 771   (10 400)   17 371
Financial costs (450 994)   (33 014)   (484 008)
Change in market value of financial derivative instruments 420 071   -   420 071
Net financial items (3 152)   (43 414)   (46 566)
Profit before income tax 1 487 110   (4 849)   1 482 262
Income tax expense (416 391)   1 358   (415 033)
Profit for the period 1 070 719   (3 491)   1 067 228
Minority interests (12 686)   -   (12 686)
Profit after minority interest 1 058 033   (3 491)   1 054 542

First half year 2007

All of the pro forma adjustments listed above (adjustments 1-4) will also apply for and impact the
financial statements going forward, except for the adjustment of operating and property management
expenses for 2006 related to the set up and organisation of a corporate management for the Norwegian
Property group (see adjustment 4).

5.4 Valuation of Norgani Hotels
External valuation reports for a selection of the Norgani Hotels properties by DTZ Realkapital
Verdivurdering AS, Akershus Eiendom AS and Maakanta OY have been included as Appendix 3 to
this Information Memorandum. The valuation reports include valuations performed within the last 12